

## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## Resolution to Establish/Amend Speed Restrictions

**WHEREAS**, El Dorado County Ordinance Code Section 10.08.020 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to establish speed restrictions: and

**WHEREAS**, on March 17, 2010, the West Slope Traffic Advisory Committee recommended establishing/amending speed restrictions;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Resolution No. 247-81, which establishes speed restrictions pursuant to Section 10.08.020 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code, is amended as follows:

## **DELETE:**

"(x) Meder Road (No.135) thirty-five (35) miles per hour between Ponderosa Road (No.5) and its intersection with Cameron Park Drive (No.200)."

"(an) Ponderosa Road (No.5) Forty (40) miles per hour from its intersection with North Shingle Road (No.6) to the a point 475 feet south of Mineshaft Road (No.1119) and from that point proceeding north, thirty-five (35) miles per hour to a point 100 feet north of Jackpine Road (No.1090)."

## ADD:

"(ga)Fairplay Road (No.106) twenty-five (25) miles per hour Playground Speed Limit adjacent to Pioneer Park beginning at a point 350 feet west of Perry Creek Road and continuing to a point 525 feet east of Perry Creek Road."

"(x) Meder Road (No. 135) forty (40) miles per hour for its entire length."

"(an) Ponderosa Road (No.5) Forty (40) miles per hour from its intersection with North Shingle Road (No.6) to a point 475 feet south of Mineshaft Lane (No.1119) and from that point proceeding north, thirty (30) miles per hour to a point 100 feet north of Jackpine Road (No.1090)."

	rvisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said
Board, held on the day of	, 2010, by the following vote of said Board:
	Aves:
ATTEST	•
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez	Noes:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:
Ву	
Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT:	
THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRE	CT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
DATE	
	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of
California	, ,
Ву	
Deputy Clerk	